ARKANSAS SENATE 89th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2013

Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 500

TO ASSIST THE ADMINISTRATION AND COLLECTION OF 911 EMERGENCY PHONE SYSTEM CHARGES; AND TO REGULATE CONTRIBUTIONS FROM PREPAID WIRELESS PHONE USERS.

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 500

Amend Senate Bill No. 500 as originally introduced:

Page 3, line 31, delete "(C)" and substitute "(C)(B)" AND Page 3, line 35, delete "(D)" and substitute "(D)(C)" AND Page 4, line 3, delete "(E)" and substitute "(E)(D)" AND Page 4, delete lines 11 through 22 AND Page 7, line 18, delete "(B)" and substitute "(B)(i)" AND Page 7, delete line 22, and substitute the following: "seller to the consumer at the time of sale. (ii) A "retail transaction" includes a recharge as defined in § 26-52-314 of prepaid wireless telecommunications service;" AND Page 7, delete lines 29 and 30, and substitute "cents (65¢)." AND

Page 8, delete lines 5 through 36, and substitute the following:

DLP268 - 03-12-2013 09:24:02

"(c) If prepaid wireless telecommunications service of ten (10) minutes or less or five dollars (\$5.00) or less is sold with a prepaid wireless device for a single, nonitemized price, then the seller is not required to collect the fee specified in subdivision (b)(1) of this section.

(d)(1) Except as provided in subdivision (d)(2) of this section, a seller shall remit prepaid wireless E911 charges according to the payment schedule that applies to a seller under § 26-52-201.

(2) A seller that meets the prompt payment requirements of § 26-52-503 may deduct and retain three percent (3%) of prepaid wireless E911 charges.

(e) The Arkansas Tax Procedure Act, § 26-18-101 et seq., applies to a prepaid wireless E911 charge.

<u>(f) The</u>"

AND

Page 9, delete line 4 through 7

AND

Page 9, line 8, delete "(h)" and substitute "(g)"

AND

Page 9, line 17, delete "(i)" and substitute "(h)"

AND

Page 9, line 24, delete "(j)" and substitute "(i)"

AND

Appropriately renumber the sections of the bill